
Septic System Summary

• The home being sold at 3537 Ferncliff Drive, Pulaski, VA has a 1,000 gallon septic tank.
• The septic tank is located at the slate section between the side deck and garage.
• The septic system was pumped on February 22, 2026 by Doss Septic Tank Service in Pulaski, VA.
• The drainfield for this system is located at the northwest corner of the property and is shared with

the neighbor at 3533 Ferncliff Drive.
• The neighbor has an easement to the system for use and repair.
• The septic system for the property is approved for four (4) bedrooms.
• The well for this property is covered and located in the driveway.
• Refer to the pictures and map that follow for illustration.
• Septic documents from the Health Department for both properties follow this summary.

Disclaimer: This information is believed to be accurate. Auctioneer used best efforts for this summary from legal
documents, septic service records, and Health Department records. Information believed to be reliable but not
guaranteed. Septic system easement to neighbors included in bidder pack.
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PULAAKI COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

T43 3RD STREET T.TW SUITE 4
PULASKI. VIRGINIA 24EOT

lN CooPERATION WITH T.G
3TATE DEPARTMENT OF h€AL?H

March 12,2007

Claytor Farm Propety LLC
PO Box 7l
Pulaski VA 24301

Subject AOSE/PE Construction Permit 07-f 77-l 035
Tax Map tD P 092-007-0000-0002

Dear Claytor Farm Property LLC:

This letter, in conjunction with the enclosed approved plans constitutes your permit to install a sewage
disposal system [and well], The application for a permit was submitted pursuant to S32.1-163.5 of the Code of
Virginia which requires the Health Department to accept private soil evaluations and desigrs from an Authorized
Onsite Soil Evaluator (AOSE) or a Professional Engineer working in consultation with an AOSE for residential
development. The permitted site was certified as being in compliance with the Board of Health's regulations (and
local ordinances ifthe locality has authorized the local health department to accept private evaluations for
compliance with local ordinances) by: Nelson, Charles E., certification # 15. This permit is issued in reliance upon
that certification.

The Board of Health hereby recogrizes that the soil and site conditions acknowledged by this
correspondence, and documented by additional records on file at the local health department, are suitable for the
installation of onsite sewage disposal systems. The attached plat (or plas) shows the approved ar6as for the sewage
disposal systems. This letter is void if there is any substantial physical change in the soil or site conditions where a
sewage disposal system is to be located.

If modifications or revisions are necessary at any time prior to or during constuction of the system , please
contact the Authorized Onsite Soil Evaluator (AOSE) or Professional Engineer (PE) who performed the evaluation
and design on which this permit is based. The AOSE or PE is authorized to make minor adjusfinents in the location
or design of the system at the time of construction provided adequate documentation is provided to the Pulaski
County Environmental Health. Your contractor should notify the AOSE or PE listed above for a final inspection of
the system once installed.

This authorization is null and void if conditions are changed from those shown on the application or
conditions are changed from those shown on the attached consruction drawings, plans and specifications. No part of
any installation shall be covered or used until inspected, corrections made if nbcessary, and approved and/or
authorized by the Pulaski County Environmen0al Health. Any part of any instillation which has been covered prior
to approval shall be uncovered if necesiary, upon the direction of the Deparnrient.

TDHJJEff*-
P@Van adVutt fruiwrrrnl



March 12,2007
Claytor Farm Property LLC
Page -2-

This authorization to consffuct a sewage disposal system expires: September 12r 2008.

Michael Campbell
Environmental Health Specialist, Si

MPC/cftn

cc: Charles Nelson, SETEC
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AOSE for

Permit

ldentiftcation: Direcffons to
Lowmans Ferry Rd. towards the Lake, Left onto Ferncliff Rd.,
Property is on the Right

Property Name: Claytor Farm
Tax Map No.: P 092-007{000-0002
Acreaoe of Propertv: + 65 acres

or Client and Addrcss: or Client Phone Number:
980-3302Claytor Farm Property LLC

C/O Donnie Tumer, Managing Member
3537 Femcliff Rd.
Pulaski, VA 24301

Date of this
2t13t07

Contents of this

Gertifi cation Statement:

Topo Map at 1'= 200' Scale (Page -4-)Construction Drawing at 1n = 50'Scale (Page-5J
Soil lnformation Summary (Page-6J
Soil Prolile Desoiptions (Page -QPrimarv/Reserve Desion Soecifications (Paqe 8 )

AOSE Cover Page & Certification Statement (Page-1J
Application for a Sewage Disposal andlor Water Supply
Permit (Page 2_)
Sewage Disposal System Construction Specifications
(Paoe 3 )

In accordance with $ 32.1-163.5 of the Code of Virginia and

12 VAC 5-615-360, I hereby certify that the evaluations and

designs contained herein substantially complies with and was

conducted in accordance with 12 VAC 5-610-20 et seq., any
other applicable laws or rcgulations, and policies of the

Virginia Departnent of Health. I recommend a permit be
approved.

AOSE

Date 2-13-o?

CHAR LES E

L1SONE N &
Nlo. 51 I

L,J-
g'i

oN



Page 2 of 8
Commonweelth of Viryinia

Application for a Sewage Disposal and/or Water Supply Permit

Health Denarfinent ID

Ovmer:

Agent:

Claytor Farm Property LLC
C/O Donnie Turner, Managing
Member
SETEC

Address: 3537 Fcrncliff Rd.
Pulaski, VA 24301

Existing

No
No
Multi-family
# Bedrooms

Phone: 980-3302

Address: lll N. Franklin Street
Christiansburg, V A 2407 3

Phone: (540)381-0309

Directions to Property: Lowmans Ferry Rd. towards the Lake, Left onto FerncliffRd., Property is on the Right

Property Name: Claytor Farm

Acreage ofProperty: + 65 acres

Tax Map No.: P 092-007-000G0002

xNo
I.

I

Building/facility
Intermittent use

Residential Use
Termite Treatnent

Basement
Fixtures in Basement

Yes X
Yes X
Single Family
# Bedrooms

Yes
Yes

New
Yes

x

Proposed:
Proposed:

Existing:
Existing:

x
6 (2,3 Bedroom
Townhouses)

x

No
No

x
x

IV. lVater Supply Public:
Private: X

Describe: Well Permit #: 0G177-lll9

V. Proposcd Sewage Disposal Mcthod
Onsite Sewage Septic Tank LPD:
Disposal Systcm: X Drainficld: X

Mound: Other:

The property lines and building location and proposed sewage disposal area are clearly marked and the property is sufficiently visible
to see the topography. I give permission to the Departnent to enter onto the property described for the purpose of processing this
application to checks as necessary until the sewage disposal system has been constructed and approved.

CHAR
cINELSON

11.1o. 5

oN.S



SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS

GENERAL INFOR}IATION

Telephone: 980-3302

Page 3 of 8

CHARLES E.
NEL€ON

1.1o. 15

New: X
Owner:

Address:

Repair: Expanded:
Claytor F'arm Property LLC
C/O Donnie Turner, Menaging Member
3537 Ferncliff Rd.
Pulaski, VA 24301

For a Tlpe I Sewage Disposal System to be constucted on / at:

Property Name: Cla;rtor Farm

Tax Map No.: P 092-007-000G0002

Actual or cstimatcd water use: 900 GPD (6 BR-2r 3 Bcdroom ?ownhouses)
DESIGN

Absorbtion

NOTES

4I

Water Supply, (describe) Existing Private Well (Well permit #: 06-177-l I 19)

To be installed: N/A Class: Cased: Grouted:

Building Sewer:
4r' ID PVC 40, or equivalent.
Slope 1.25" per l0'(minimum)
Other:

Septic Tanks: capacity-1,fi)0 gals. (minimum) x 2 dinspection ports, outlet filters, or
manholes (one 1.000 eallon tank per townhouse)

Inlet-Outlct structure:
PVC 40,4" tees, or equivalent.
Other:

Secondara or Advanced Secondary Pretreatment Unit:
No: X
Yes: If yes. which one and how many units:
Pump and,/or Pump station:
No: X
Yes: (See attached sheets for pumo desim & charts)

Gravity mein: 3"(min.), 1500 lb. crush stength or equivalenf minimum 6" fall per 100'
Other:

Distribution Bores:
Precast concrete, or equivalant, with a minimum of ll. 1l potts.
Other:
Header Lines:
Material: 4" ID 1500 lb. crush srength plastic, or equivalent, from disfiibution box into
absorbtion trench. Slope 2" minimum.
Other:

Percolation Lines:
Gravity: 4" plastic 1000 lb./ft bearing load, or equivalent, slope 2" - 4" (min - max) per 100'.
Other:

Square ft. required: 4800
Trench width: 3'
Trench length: 100'
Number of trenches: 16 (8. 8)

Depth from ground surface to boftom of the ditch: 20"
Crnters: l3'- Dbox side; l0' Centers non Dbox side
Depthofaggregate: 13"

Inspected by: Date:
ON
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Page 6 of 8

SETEC

B'UL

SOIL AND ENVIROI\IMENTAL TECIINOLOGY, INC
fll N. Franklin Street, Christiansburg, VA 24073
Phone: (540) 38r-609 Fax: (540) 38f-9430
E-mail: setec@soilandenvironmentaltechnologt.com

General Information
Pulaski County Health Department

Claytor Farm Property LLC Telephone No: 980-3302
C/O Donnie Turner, Managing Member
3537 FerncliffRd., Pulaski, VA 24301

Address:
Lowmans Ferry Rd. towards the Lake, Left onto FerncliffRd., hoperty is on the Right
Claytor Farm Ta:< Map No.: P 092-0007-00004002

1. Position in landscape satisfactory Yes
Soil Informetion Summaqr

X No Describe: Sideslope

2. Slope 13 o/o

Depth to rock\impervious strata: Ma:<. > 60" Min. 38"* None
rAR on loose cobbles

Depth to seasonal water table (gray mottling or gray color) No Yes X--45"

3.

4.

5. Free water present No X Yes range in inches

Date: 2ll2l07
Applicant:

Address:
Owner:
Directions:
Property Name:

6. Soil percolation rate estimated

7. Percolation test performed

Texture group
Estimated rate

Number of percolation test holes
Depth of percolation test holes
Average percolation rate

Yes X
No

IV
9l

Yes
NoX

Min/inch

Soil ScientistName and title of evaluator: Charles Nelson\David Hall\Bill Evans

hI

Signture:

Department Use

o1 &O 
/ I depth at site designated on permit'

Site

Reason for rejection:
I Position in landscape subject to flooding or periodic saturation.
2 Insufficient depth of suitable soil over hard rock.
3 Insufficient depth of suitable soil over water table.
4 Rates of absorption too slow.
5 Insufficientareaofacceptable soil forrequireddrainfield, and\orreserve area

6 Proposed system too close to well
7 Other Speci$:

E.CHARLES
NNELSO c

l.lo. 51
o

g'l
oN



PROFILE DESCRIPTIONS
SOIL EVALUATION REPORT

Pulaski County Health Deparftient
Identification No.

Page 7 of 8

GHARLES E.
NELSON

Ilo. 15

Date of Evaluation: 2ll2l07

x See application sketch

Applicant: Claytor Farm
PropertyLLC
C/O Donnie Tumer,
Managing Member

Hole # Horizon Depth Description

0-8
8-l 8
l8-36
3648

48-60

2 0-8
&15
l5-45
45{0

0-6
6-18
r8-38

38

See constmction permit

Property Name: Claytor Fann Tex Map No: P 092{007-0000-0002

2
2

I

Tex$re
Group

2
2
4
4

Ap
BA
Bt
BC

Brown (7.5YR 4/3) gravelly sandy loam
Brown (7.5YR 5/4) gravellysandy loam
Strong Brown (7.5YR 5/8) clay
Strong Brown (7.5YR 5/8) clay; common Yellow (lOYR 7/8)
weattrered shale fragments; few Brownish Yellow (lOYR 6/8) parent

material mottles
Reddish Yellow (7.5YR 6/8) sitty clay common Yellow (l0YR 7/8)
weathered shale fragments; few Brownish Yellow (l0YR 6/8) parent

material mottles

Brown (7.5YR 4/3) gravelly sandy loam
Brown (7.5YR 5/4) gravelly sandy loam
Strong Brown (7.5YR 5/6) clay
Reddish Yellow (7.5YR 6/8) clay loam; few Red (2.5YR 418) &
Light Grey (IOYR 7/l) mottles

Brown (7.5YR 4/3) gravelly sandy loam
Reddish Yellow (7.5YR 6/6) gravelly sandy loam
Strong Brown (7.5YR 5/6) gravelly clay loam
Loose Cobble

Brown (7.5YR 4/3) gravelly sandy loam
Brown (7.5YR 5/4) gravelly sandy loam
Strong Brou,n (7.5YR 5/6) clay
Sfiong Brown (7.5YR 5/6) gravelly clay
Loose Cobble

Brown (7.5YR 4/4) sandy loam
Strong Brovm (7.5YR 5/6) clay
Yellow(lOYR 7/6) silt loam

Brown (?.5YR4/4) sandy loam
Strong Brown (7.5YR 5/6) clay
Strong Brown (7.5YR 5/6) clay loam; few Brownish Yellow (l0YR
618) & Red (2.5YR 4/8) parent material mottles

Brown (7.5YR4/3) sandy loam
Brown (7.5YR 5/4) sandy loam
Yellowish Red (5YR 5/6) sandy clay loam
Yellowish Red (5llR 5/6) sandy clay loam; few Brownish Yellow
(l0YR 6/8) parent material mottles
Loose Cobble

4C

Ap
BA
Bt
BC

Ap
BA
Bt
AR

Ap
BA
Bt
BC
AR

Ap
Bt
c

Ap
Bt
BC

Ap
BA
Bt
BC

AR

3

4

5

6

7

0-5
5-10
t0-34
34-38

38

2
2
4
3

2
2
3

2
2
4
4

2
4
3

2
4
3

0-8
8-45
45-60

0-8
8-36

36-60

0-4
4-12
t2-36
3648

&
o

48

ON
g'{



Applicant: Claytor Farm
Property LLC
C/O Donnie Turner,
Managing Member

Property Name: Claytor Farm

DRAINFIELD RECOMMENDATIONS
DESIGN BASIS & AREA CALCT]LATIONS

Page 8 of 8

Tax Map No P 092-0007-000G,0002

CHARLES E.
NEIISON

tlo.15
d
o&

Reserve DFtain DF
system Gravity

91

13

Reserve Yes

EPR

Slope %

Type of Reserve

EPR

Slope %

Advante:</Puraflo into
Conventional Lines

91

Bedrooms 6
(2, 3 Bedroom
tornhouses)

900

13

Gallons/Day Gallons/Day

Width of Trench (ft.)

Loading Rate (gals.lf[2)

450

of Trench (ft.) 3 3

TotalSquare Ft. of Trench
Bottom Required

4800 0.48

otal Square Ft. of Trench 4800

800

800

TotalSquare Ft. of Trench Bottom
Required

938
Bottom in Design

Square Ft. of Trench TotalSquare Ft. of Trench Bottom
in Design

1200
Bottom Required per BR

otal Square Ft. of Trench # Lines of Reserve 4
Bottom per BR in Design

Lines lnstalled 16 (8, 8)

100 r

Line Length (ft.)

lnstalled <24" ftom Rock or Other
lmpervious Strata

Centers (ft.)

100

Length of Line lnstalled (ft.) Yes

lnstalled <24" from Rock or Yes 13-D box side
lGnon D box side

52

52

20

lmpervious Strata

(ft.) 13-D box side
10-non D box side

198

Wdth Required (ft.)

Width in Design (ft.)

lnstallation Depth (inches into
naturalsoil)

Amount of Backfill Required

Required (ft.)

lnstallation Depth (inches into
naturalsoil)

20

of Backlill Required 4 4

o
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Ptease finci)enclosed a sub'mittal6n the ab,ov'e.referenced project
^ 'and ap_proval.. Below is an-itemized list of the enciostires in thi6 ptacdge.

i

r

(

(

Mr. MikeC3ppbelt .:.
Pulastii Couir'ty Hdatttr Departr,rient .

-'143 Third Strebt, Suite 4
- Pulaski, YA 24301\

,,r

</
RE: f'ernctiff Property

\. Job No. 1757..0

-l
-/ -

Dear Mike: '

a

a

!-I

L

(/

-f

for yout review

r\,

Thrgg copies of the 4OSP Report
Check in the amo,fnt.oi $112150 for the

Y\

Permit Fee
')_1 \

thiS project.

i'':1

/\

' (. .\:
/ Thank you for your time in reviewing

'" with any questi&s or concerns yolmay have.
Pr"ar" feel frEe fo .J,itu.t u.

(
\.

{.

-, Sincerely, ' ,

Ghy and Neel,Inc.

\(r
/ i y(

(-.-)r,

I

EncloSures\
(

cc: ' Donnie Turner, 
_1

-JTN/aswt(

'\.--
:l

l-

.,\

I

/__

/.. 1(

;-.'- PHoN'E: (540) 381:60J1
1

IN r-ooelvn't'oru6eL.coM FAX: (5401 381-2773,:.E MA IL I
I -r/ -: \ ,' 1^\
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COMMONWEALTTI OF VNGNA
VIRGINA DEPARITIENT OF HEALIW

Pulaski County Envfuonnental Health
143 Thid Str€et, NW-Suite 4

hlaski, Virginia 24301
(54O) 994-5037

octmcf 30,2006

T\uner, DonnieACathy
K)Box7l
Pulaski VA 2430f

Subject S€mage Dispocal Sy*em ConstrucOon Permit 06{77-1119
Subdivision: Soction: Lot:

Taxlvlap ID P 0!t2&7{XXXHl002

Dear Turner, Donnie & Cathy:

Amording to cur lEcords, all of the wort bas been done at your wort site exaq fo the followiag iteos. In order
to 6ry1€rcyourffte and issueanoperationpermitforyourwell and/or seflage disposal system, qE needthe
following:

tr

a

EI

tr

tr
o

Well Wder Sateme,nt (GW-2)

Waierseryletalrcn(CotractaVirgidaStateCertif€dpriwlelabfortectiag. tvtakesurethe
well has been chlorinared at least l-2 weeks prior to testing.)

Well inryectioo, oroe well is drilled

Complaion statement from installer of septic syst€m

Appor/edwellcry

tr CIher:

Please seod us the idormation rcqp€sfted at ]our earliest couvcniemce. Issrane of an Opemtims P€rrmit may take
?-14 days oace tbese items arc received or completed" Ifyou hnrc any qucstions rcgading this marer, yoll mfiy
cmtact rc at the hlaski Coumy Environmemtal Heatth at (540) 994-5037.

Sinercty

tvlP.
Envircnmcmtal Health Specialisg Sr



Haynes Drilling Co. 54 0-382-8251

Commonwealth of Vi rgi ni a
Water Wel! Completion Report

Gen. Contractor

L0/3t/2006 09:48:48 Al.{ P.1

C

ornerDonnie/Cathy Turner

Address PO Box 71

Pulaski vA 24301

Phone
Location

Phone

' well Data

Tan Map tr

VDH permit 0G177-l 1 19

VWCB Permit

VWCB ID

County Pulaski

Grout Type Bensell Bentonite

Grout Depth 60

FractureMater Zones:

Zonel:

Zone2:

Zone 3:

40,(-15

4 ll-a?t^l^

Private We!l: QDomestic @Agricultural Qlndustrial
Public Well: QCommunity Qruon Community

Drille/s Log

]-30 STICKY CLAY
31.36 BRN SHALE
37.80 RED SHALE
31.99 SFT BROWN
lOO OPEN
106-15 SFr BRWN
116-47 HRD GRY
148 FR CHUNKS
I50 FR CHUNKS
151.80 HARD
190 FR
2OO HRD
)14 trP
)_23-28 oPEN FR
258 FR
)_75 FR
278.300 HARD GRAY
368 GALV STL W/DR SHOE
408.15 FR INCR FLOW CLY
420 CK 40+ GPM

I63'OF BLK STL

Genera! lnformation
Drillino Air Rotarv

TotalWell Depth 420

$tatic Level 150

WellYield (GPM) 4{E-
Hole Size:

l0 inc6$ frem-. 0_ft. to

8 in.hes from ?66 ft. to
6 inchss f6rn167 ft. to

Casinq Size:
6.5/8 in. tt O.,o 368 p. Mat.

8-5/8 in. 0 n.,o 163 6. Mat.

-ift.+ft. 

to-ft. Mat.

Groutinq:

Date Started 09/06/2006

WellDisinfected

Disinfectant

Amount Used

Yes

HTH 707o

4oz./100ft.water

GAT ,V STI, WAII r88

BI,K STI, . t,{,t/-2-50

Wall

WellClass ilt-B

266 n.

367 1
4r0 tr.

I Abandonment lnformation
Casins Removed?OYes Q No

Permit No.

lf Yes. Depth to which casino was removed: ft.

Drillefs Sianature

contractots No. vA - 2705 - oo429o Date (xll1lll2006-

Depth & Tvpe of Fi rce of Fill:

Bentonite Plug: from-ft. to- ft. fron-ft. to-tr.
Method of Permanently Marking Locatior

I Driller CertificatioJl
I Gttify that the information contained here r.s true and that this nel/ was installd and constructd in actordance
with the permit and fufther that the well complies with all applicable stafe and local regulations, ordanances and

llalmec Drilling Gompany
Christiansburg. VA 24073

(540) 302-0251
Fom Copyright. 1994. D. O. Haynes
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SOUTHWEST SOILS LLC

P.O. BOX 90
WOODLAWN, VA 24381

() Heolth Deportment

To Whom lt Moy Concern:

On S-- 06 we inspected the septic system for
which is locoted on tox mop

a

po
L

rcel/ P oQz- bo7- oa,ca - 6 ttD n The system oppeored to be in
substontiol complionce with the permit issued., We recommend on
Operotion Permit be issued.

Sincerely,

Qrr 7L /qiloF
Southwest Soils

Attochment:
As: lnstolled Sketch
Permit Checklist



Completion Statement
(

Commonwealth ol Virginia
State Department of Health f P" .- oooo

O P-oQu-oo 
r

- oooab
Health Department
ldentlfication Number

Polrr ll,

a

Health Department

Name of Company/Corporation/lndividual:

Address: L3 Ao ow^q l-r 6 r <et c, I
Telephone: Atr SESr

Owner's Name Dtfi lrl?

Owner's Address Qo hav al P,,lrshl //t 0-Eaa/
Location of lnstallation: Lot

Section: Subdivision:

Block

Other:

I hereby certify that the onsite
struction permit issued (date)
Handling and

d

lations and when appropriate the plans a

(/

h been installed and completed in accordance with the con-
iance with Part D of the Sewage
for the project.

5L
C.H.8.200 Rn. a/B

Date Slgnature and Tltle



Com letion Statement t,

Commonwealth ol Virginia
State Department ol Health 11" rv't! 

-
fi P-'ooz- 

oo t'
i' u*,i l

o0'-,i':fftir,oooo ' ooo42
Health Department
ldentlfication Number

fi
tL' i

Health Department

Name of Gompany/Corporation/lndividual: l(; n, 4n/ frn s Efc
Address: lv,'^ lt t4?a [?,/f, I

Telephone: i'tt i8 9f
6wner's Name Ur,t

Owner's Address v I, a/
Location

I1.=

of lnstallation: -.Lot Block
I

Section:

Other:

I hereby certify that the onsite
struction permit issued (date)

sewa%hfisoosalrgf,"rn
rt(t

Handling and lations and when appropriate the plans and

C.H.8.2@ R.l. a/!g,t

has been installed and completed in accordance with the con-
and is in compliance with Part D of the Sewage

for the project.

1t
posal

Date

U

f\

dL
Slgnature and Tltle



Gompletion Statement

'rlrr-?aE -..'

{i*
Gommonwealth ol Virginia
State Department of Health

Name of Company/Corporation/lndividual

n fir t'11't
I r .- ,rou". uut
r. i) /''

- ou"b
Health Department
ldentification Number

0,r*

.l
,
t

7
'td'

t?
Health Departrhent

L{ *, 4rr n t/ 5., Frt
Address: : 9 bo h..tt l rln {)"'t" I

Telephone: G1r 3f f ra

Owner's Name Drto , T".r,t{'
Owner's Address fiO Ro* a I ool oo 1lt ) tl 7a/4

Location of lnstallation: Lot
,:

Section: .-r ,-, Subdivision:
N***J'

Block

Other:

I hereby certify that the onsite
struction permit issued (date)

sewage disposal system
/flLu r1

has been installed and completed in accordance with the con-
and is in compliance with Part D of the Sewage

Handling and posal Regulations and when appropriate the plans and for the project.

2*

t tt r

'l

C.H.s.200 R.0.4/t0

?

Date

ot*
Slgnature and Tltle
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PULASKI COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

143 3RD STREET T.I\TV SUITE 4
PULASKI. VIRGINIA 24301

aqT
IN COOPERATION WITH THE
STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

wt2,2w

Donnie & CathyTurner
POBox 7l
hlaski VA 24301

Subject AOSE/PE Consnrction Permit (6l1?-tlt9
Ta:< Itdap ID P 092{[Z{XXXH[02

Dear IvIr. & I\drs. Turner:

This lefier, in conjnnction with the enclosed apprwed plans oonstiartes yogr permit to install a sewage
disposal sJeem tand welll. The application for a permit nas suUmitteA purnrant 

-to 
Eli. r-rof.S of the Codb ofy{q"T which requires the llealth Deparment to aooept private soil evaluations *a O.rigrr frr;; A"td.d

Onsite Soil Evahuor (AOSE) ora hofessional Engineerworking inoonsrltation with * aOSg fo.r"ria"otirf 
-

de,velopment

The permitt€d site was c€rtified as being in oompliance with the Board of llealth's regulations (and local
ordinances if the locality has arthorized the local health department to accept private evaluations ror oomptiance
with local ordinnnces) @: Datton, Stcphen D., certifiction # 169. This ffit is issred in relianoe 

'pon 
that

oertification-

The Boad of tlealth h€r€by reoognizes that the soil and site conditions acknwledgrd by this
oor€spondenoe, and documelrted by additional reoords on file at the local health d€eartmd, are sritable for the
installation of oosite semage disposal $rstems. The attached plm (or plats) snouns the 

"p,pr*.O 
rror for the

seuage disposal systems. This letter is void if there is anr suUstantia pnysicaf change io tU" roit or site oonditions
where a s€ffrrye dispocal syst€m is to be located.

If modiEcations or rc;visions are nocessary at any time prior to or duing consnrction of the rystem,please oontact the Authorized Onsite Soil E\xalualor (AOSE) or professiorA fn]neer <pgirrno p.rfo*.a trc
evaluation and design on which this permit is based.

TIE AOSE or PE is authorized to make minor adjustments in the location or design of the system A the
time of consruction prwided adequate documentation is [rwiaea to the Pulaski county E-nvironm€ntal llealth.
Your coffiactot sbuld noti$ the AOSE or PE listed above for a finrl inspection of tne syste,m onoe instalted.

This authorization is null and void if oonditions are changed from those shown on the application or
cooditions are changed &om thom shown on the attached oonsnrction Arawing, plans 

"rA 
rpoldom*. No part

of ary iostallation rhrll $s covered or used unril inspected, oorroctions made if ;e;€ssary, ani apprwea and/or
authorized @ the Pulaski Coumy Environmenral Health. Ary part of ary in*aratbn wfuicn has be€n oovered
prior to approval shall gs uncovered if neoessary, upon the arectioo of the oepartmenr

VDH#ffi,
frofedftE Yo.r.ad yu Eryiro{firr]tt



lvlay 12,2O06
'Donaie & Cathy Turner
Page-2-

This authorization to construct a sewage diqposal system expires: November l2r2oo7.

Sincerelvg'&"fu
TD lames
Environmental Health Specialist, Sr

TDJ/ctu

cc: Stephem Dalton, AOSE
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Appendlx 5
D Construction

a

D^'D
01 -07-

7227

Lr t-h

Genera! I

atyp L

Block A/./,/4 Lot

/-<- o

7,

Ion/atdisposal system which is to be
a

LL

Actual or estimaled water use

Subdivislon

Address

Orner

n"n{ Repak E Expanded I c/-n yra*4akc cc-t'L Bt?-oszo

DESIGN NOTES

Watcr rupply, cxirting: (describe)
To be lnetallcd: class O- ,/ z+ < <

BulldlngsetttCti 211
.D. FryC 40, or equivalent.

Slope 1.25' per 10' (minlmum).

E other

Scptfg tank: Capacity /.O O O oals. (mlnlmum. 
- /(Ctrn* t,<t 1 D F. 7t t/ 

^ 
/ P oR-V/Sa..tv Jlllcr^

lnlet-outlet rtructure:
ryC 40, 4' tees or equlvalent.
O other

Pump and pump statlon:
No $. Vea B describe and showdeslgn. AO$E #169

Ei\ICI. DALTON

Gravity mains: 3' or larger 1.D.. minimum 6' fall per 100', 1500 lb. Crush strength or equivalent.
I other

Distrlbution box: , -Precastconcrete*n b- X porc.(o.hd, t'/^try'- aoY
Headcr llncg:
Matorlal: 4' l.D. 15OO lb. Crush strongth plastic or equivalent from distribution box to 2' into absoption tonch.
Slope 2'minirum.
O oher

Percotation llncg: 
t

Gravity 4' plastic 1000 lb. Per foot boaring load or oqulval€nt, slope 2' 4' (mln. max.) per 100'
E other

Abso.ptaon trenchG3:
Square ft. rcqufied 1Q{; depth from ground suriace to bottom of trench
Oeothofaoor€oato /7 :Tronchlendlh 75- :Numbaroftranctras

2 4' ' 
; trench wldth -3L1l?

,,< nPe' /o-tz;/



-T .:, ,1 .1, .rl ,t.1
YE
VAt€urRDffi
{@tufrc,&r&
<2t2l8r@F47t2lW@ vG*72748 6A8 W€96512

q <!,r .h .Ti *) al1 {} E ,f

Schematic drawing ol sewage disposal and/or water supply system and

pump station, conveyance system, and subsurface soil absorption system, reserve area, etc.
supply is to be permitted, show all sources ol pollution within 200 feet.

n The information reQuired above has been drawn on the attached copy of the
Attach additionil sheets as necessary to illustrate the design.

Health Department
ldentification Number-

P *"o-.e._L=R.r y_-._

0t 5/: -.D-E-sJ-E-v-: 3 r 2s'
zl /, r- p 741, 3' !4J-D-E, 

-7-:_.C- 
E -+t --z-f&-s,-

o^^

_ L. I "rE-3.-t o-or*P o-1^e-O I r? t / / -*--1-?: - -EK-o /r)-
/1 5.6-a,r.-e *rT-3-z_- -S-4' - l!R-r-n-t- --Q-Lzt'='5*' "8 B- - J

__ _Q _eJ LS -,- . / o:-Eg-o-n oLG ts 44-!l-,-.- S t?& .o /11_\__

"-P R-p P-e rzry 
-/-1-;r 

€ s,. ---.5 e- p-a/:--7-4-ttt-c* 7.a* .- // -a.u-e---
l-',/ s 2 GcZLott -Q o€.7.-

S f^e-Z/ r- 3-,r1.41/(*-3*o-- 6-e- - L -€:z.-€t' 4 nr2-*' 'B'e D-D-c"a'-*/  /_*--

---b-:- 
S- a,, - o- /-E-8. A :,-€-t- * t-E Js 4 ./ c,t aD-e->ta-4-4 L Ce b

,n 4e

n/_sJ,4zC 5€ n L Lr -u-e2-o. n., 
- 

E a e I ^ ! D-C o-:tTo-uE /

- */) -u t-n A-D Gt-v- t,:r.y - o.+ t-D-(4-tt t - / t -e 3c= 1c:,9o /"q-ezr--rL ,

Q-o 4/->zR-uc-Ztot/^,

trLa 4.u,4Ce -a.rr7- P,orO o/__.DtA"ra/,{recD. " il A €4..-

-C/4sJ-2.-B-rz-c:1.L--Sy-7G-,'-S:a- 

€eo-rrt-O-aa ,,^r /trltA--2t:-F-,-\-o ' 
,

-EA 
o n - s-Ep.z*-{.arrX, -s-e-' fr oq-f,-Es-ea o' E- - 44-ea

STEPHEN O

a

and wells
on the

Al PR.qu/L -;
^

A

6aZ- 67bs Fc,t /tzrAc
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APPendlx 2

Soil Summary RePort

Page 

- 

of-

tt i td?4'

oetej-2-- D b- submittedto d Department

epprcxt 1Ar{1 F rebphoneNo' 78u-33ou

I
t^ru^p-7Z-- b7J
Btocwsedon-1!!k Lot E/24-

SOIL IN
Yes tr

N MARY

1. Position in
Describe

satisfaclory

Sz 5 co?€t;

2. Slope /A- rv oh

3. Depthtoroc*orimperviousstata: Ma<' Min'-Nonega

4. Depth to semonal water table (gray motting or gray color) No fr..D 

- 

inches

5. Free water present no t'Yes tr range in inches

6. Soil percolation rate estimated yes /iexture group I ll
No D Estimated rate

7. Permeability test Performed Yes O
nof

note of and

.5If,FHTN O. CIA$ON

. AO$E #16s

tr Site DisaPProved:

Reasons for rejection:
1. E Position in landscape subject to flooding or pedodic saturation'

2. tr lnsufrcient depth of sr.ritable soil over hard rock. t

3. E lnsufficient depth of suitable soil to seasonal watertable'

ifadditional

at sita designated onat depth0 Site Approved: Drainfield to be placed

4. O Rdes of absorPtion too slow.

5. O lnsufrcient area of accePtable soil for required drainfield, and/or Reverse Area.

6. O Proposed q6tem too dose to well.

7. D Oher Speciff



@:

GMP #l00InterioPolicy for AOSEs, PEs, and Other Consrltants
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Appendlr 3

SOIL PROFILE DESCRIPTION REPORT

Paoe of _

Dateof Evaluation -1-- Z- Ob'

VWtere the local heatth department conducts fhe soil eraluation, the location of profile holes may be shown
on the schematic drawing on the construction permit or the sketch submitted with the application. lf soil
evaluations are conducted by a private soil scientist, location of profite holes and sketch of the area
investigated induding allstructuralfeatures, i.e., sewage disposal systems, rlvells, etc., within 1OO feet cf site
(Seq Section 4) and reserve site shall be shown on the reverse side of this page or prepared on a separate
page and attached on this form.

E See application sketch
page

tr See construction permit F S* sketch on ra/e6e side or

attached to this fcrm.
Textu16
Grbu

?

5

5-

R.

Hole #
PrTg

Horizon Depth (inches) Descriptions of, color, texture, etb.

A n- Z,
n A- z/) -9- yk a/a r/ t1rLar ,.' Lt - p ,=^ t^ ./ a, . t . 

^ -

12n 2-() - > l- 7 ,s^,t r '9/t it*,,^,- te,A-,- -, Dz.-n
3lz-rr, /ttt,,,/t-t-tLLicru .'..nrt.7,,cl

12z 75- S-s , sd - a, fi/-f ra,l o r/ r< / b/o 8 ,Q,,,.,,,
9t(?cr CLan, )-rA-rr

2_ A D- cl 2t-tl a7.''S ut< 7/q- 1)ai/cA,zo.-.
n a. - .24 '2. sha a/u 5ze, a A r?t ua, a lav

tA
Rt rt
A n-Ct 7: s ot,< a /o l tz- t?.tt,u -
2 c,- \3-

l\ Loc,tctt jTr?<tt-rtei Cl a, /.^n l< , i / / tr
+ /J D_ A 7.A- t,/A t)r .ao.- <-a;\J I L1 tt rT

,2 8- >e, to uA 9/* oc=1c24-ts/-
wtlau,nt Si^,o L,/ Lza -rt 7T-
D P;ur* rtrc n/t e 'taAr€Atet ,

,> Z?-s-t> 2. <' lA- 9/L .i 7z-.- n - ,2 ? ,. o. - ,

€ i /t,, )- .- ,(^ / rz-/r
IL u

-r*.f+O++l.-Effi h-
JF- '<r-\

v*
/elJ 37*c t- Zt"

sT[r'{:i'l-$. *ALT0N

A$$g #rsg

nea.dd9!,



;! {

Prdeding Yw and Yqtr Environnpnt

Pulaski County Environmental Heatth
143 Third Stre€( lW\l€uite4

Pulaski, Virginia 24301
(540) 99+5037 Voice
(540) 994-5039 Fax

Private Well Construction Permit
Health Department lD Number: 06-177-1119

Comments:
See AOSE permit (sewer and wahfl drawing for location of rell. Gase and grout to a minimum
of 5{l'orto solid rock whicherrcr is grcater.

This permit is issued based upon a site evaluation conduded by TD James, EHS on May 12, 2006. See
following page for Construction Dradng.

I{di:e: lheMrgfin&i Depffiof Hedh rrytarcleormodfrftb pemfrtn da hterdab. itfirdsthecondilinsffitumedtE hris
tur ilstfiq tlG p€flnit <b nd suffiD cordy wih [E tuivate Wd Rqtffiions , I 2 VAC 5fiI}10 et seq.. or if the rdl rudd
tlue#r pUb hdr orthe envimment.

VDH.rIiffi*

I
Ovuner Tumer, Donnie & Cdry
PO Box 71
Pulaski, Virginia 24301
Orvner Phone: (540) 980-33(12

Property Address: 3537 Femdiff
Locality Pulaski
Direc{ions:

TaxMap: PO92{m{XnO{m2

htMotr
ftet

Page I of2



Well Construction Permit - Drawing HD lD #: 06-177-1119

'oltttwhtlomafron

Tumor, Donnie & Cafiy
PO Box71
Pulaski. Mrqinia 24301

Phone: (540) 9EO-3302

Shorythe goperty lines, all existirg and proposed struc[ures, existing and poposed sewage systems and
water srplies, dope, and any topographic features wtrich may impact the design of the ruell.

Mav 12.2fi16
lssue Date

November 12. 2lXl7
Erpiration l)ilelssued TDJames

Cottstrttcffon
Scale drawing of the well site and rclated features.

Page2of 2



E ?- tD *'7 
-

cF'/ L't! t'.G ,t'
'r/l

Commonwealth of Virginia
Application for a Sewage Disposal and/or Water

Health Department

,00

Permit
/?

fi
TIpe of Sewage system:

FHA,/VA

/ot<ru te
Owner

Agent

Ceu- 7+ z

Joe ,' , ? (:, 'c
/71 A R l< /1 / *rtra

Repair

- 
Expanded

Case

Bs.3T

Address 2/7 E.iiAr^t Phone
Ra nt:ap4 r l,4

2 +t+l

Conditional

Pnone.Mo- 33oz
2-43o/

d.+<)- b3"- 44o5-

c-€z,u 7> A tA - 7s-2o
Le<P 3o+- 327_272>

2.,o'zl i
ory l?r14/

t/ New
yes 

-
no

I eddressfu,angtT
Pr.tt--a- :t, t/?

Directions of a-.

Subdivision h//lt Section Block Lot

Other Property ldentification O 1 c,qa t?,  lJAu ,/rec-t\
Dimension,/size of Lot,/Property

Other Application Information

l= C z e,<s

o-

A

c, (t- c ulr

-/*"*

- 

Yes
I. Building/facility

Intermittent Use

II. Residential Use
Termite Tieatment

Basement
Fixtures in Basement

III. Commercial Use

Com merc ial/Wastewater

If yes, give volumes and describe

r' Yes No

-, 
y", No

t/ Single Family 

-Multi-family
(Number of Bedrooms--L) (Number of Units-)

- 
Yes 

-4No
-Yes 

r' No

- 
Yes Z"o Describe,

-1No

Existing

- 

No [f yes, describe-

Number of
Number of

Yes

A0sE #16e g
STEPI"iEN D

IV. Water Supply: Public
/Pivate

EB
\

V. Proposed Sewage Disposal Method:_ t, -
Onsite Sewage Disposal System: :1 Septic Tank Drainfi en-Z LPD 

- 

Mound 

- 

Other

4il/,/L h 
- =1,/ 

lna
o'oneqy

-ZN"n
- 

New
Existing
Existingt

Describe: CLA s-s

Public Sewerage System

Attach a site plan (rough sketch) showing dimensions of property, proposed and/or existing structures
and.driveways, underground utilities, adjacent soil absorption system, bodies of water, drainage ways,
and wells and springs within 200 feet radius of the center of the proposed well or drainfield. Distances
may be paced or estimated.

The property lines and building location are clearly marked and the property is sufficiently visible to see the
topography. I give permission to the Department to enter onto the property described for the purpose of pro-.

cessing this application.

cHs 200

Signattfte of
*FA -
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Appendix 7

Certification Stateme nt

County: Date:. 5- 5- 06

P ro perty ldentification f_

SubmitteC
/A A

This is to certiry according to $32.1 -163.5 of the Code of Virginia that work

submitted for the refened ProPertY is in accordance to and complies with the

Sewage Handling and Disoosal Regulations of the Mrg inia Department of

Health lrecommend a rf) /
tbe

J .)

tro^J

a /67
Date:? -f.-S- o"6

AOSE

o
SoilConsu

' This blank must be filled in with one of the following te!'rns: 'permit'. 'certification lette/' or

'subdivisicn aPProval'.iil;6b"k niJrio. fiiled in either the term 'approved' cr'cenied'

lf the submission contains a certification by a professional engineer rn

ccnsultation witn an nosg, th" fotto*ing statement shall be signed and

sealeC:

I hereby certity that the evaluations and desig ns ccntained herein (refer

subdivision, lot, etc.) were conducted in accord ance with the Sewage

Handling and DisPosa/ VAC 5€ 1G,10 et seq., the

'Regu/ations') and the
Rqulations (12
policies of the M nia Department of Health forgt

implementation
evaluations and
Regulafions.

lrecommend a

of those Regu/ations. Furthe rmore, I certity that the

designs comPlY with the minimum requirements of the

'be

Licensed PE: Date:

Seal

2

, This blank must be filled in with one of the following terns: 'permif, 'certffication lefre/' or

.'suMivision aPProral'-
+ft . ;i;i ;il;i re nn"a in either the term .approved'-or'denied'.

"tt$:-',tf*

OF

&o
F.



" ') " tr{srRUCTIoNs FoR wELL & sEPTIc APPITCANTS

Our goal at ttre Hcalth De,partnent is to process yonr applicaticn as quickly as possible. Somaimes we take lorger to
proces applicatians because of our workload, the weather, or need for a backhoe to evaluate &e soil. These delays

are tnavoidable. At other times we are delayed becauSe applicants have not provided us with the information we need

to process applications quickly. We canoot sccept incomplete applications. kr oder for u to do our job properly,
applicans need to provide us wlth ttre following:

A) A conplete applicatiorq including an accurate site skach
B) Clear directions to ttre propcrty
C) The property corners and house site must be staked on the property
D) A copy of a building pcrmit chccklist from the hrlaski Comty Building Deparmanr

The following ctrecklist is provided to assist you with ors application process. The applicau must complete all items
listedbeforc 0re Healttr Deparrnent will accept tre application. [f you have questions or need assistance with the
application, one of our Environmental Health Staffwill be hap,py to help you.

A) ThTpplicaticr:
!_hu all items complaed properly.

Znua telephone nirmUer u,nle you c"n be reached during the day

thuclear writen directions to the property

Zitsigred and dated

_aitaccompanied by the proper fee

B) The site sketch clearly and accurately shows:
,,]tedrape of the prop€rty

_1tflre length of each property line
_|te strape and location of the house (including decks and pordres)
z ;he prorposed location of the driveway

_/,ty legal cascmens located on tre propcrty
_ z he locatioa ofwells, springs, and buried fuel tanla wittrin 200 fed of the property

ZAr location of any othi srirt nes yotr plan to build in the future (".g. brrn; irog., swimming pool)
-' wh*eyou would like your septic q/st€rn andor well to be located (if thae is a preference)

C) The building site for whictr the applicatian is made:

_t has the property lines clearly and accuzrcly marked
_ahas ttre house site clealy and accurately marked
Znutre bnrsh removed from the po,tential drainfield site

Z"easily identified from the road

_anu any underground utilities marked

NOTE: ttre atached pages have a sample site sketch and some hints ttrat may be r:seful in marking your property urd
completing yor site skadr.

PLE4,SE RilD THE FOLLOVING STATEMENT, fuT,4RK YES OR NO. SIGN AND DATE
THIS FOR}T AND RETARN IT VHEN YOU SUBLTIT YOURAPPLICATION.

I have been inforued and undentand that the Eealth Department cannot accept incomplete
applications and that if the property cotrerc are not clearly markd and the house properly
staked' my application will be denied until I have taken correctiye action. I understand that
I have 90 workdays to correct any deliciencies and that failure to do so within the prescribed
time frrme will require that I submit I nsw app licetion with fees.

I intend

Applicats

to begin construction within 18 months Y No

€ar Date -S - 4' oL



COT'NTY 04 PUL.ASEI BUILDING PERMIT CHECKLIST
. COI.JNTY ADMTMSTRATION BUILDING

143 Third Street, NW, Suite l, pulaski, VA 24301
Telephone: (540) 980-2710; Fax: (S4O) 9gO-7.7 t7

a

PLEASE COMPLETE THE FRONT SIDE OF TIIIS T'ORM

o37--
q- 0 c/)

Date5.'- tr -.o 6 Your Name il"
Mailing Address d> a 4"<-/ tr5r
Owner of (',. L-

Ddv Phone 32u' z7 4 /
Evening Phone

e n.) zqt
DayPhone 78a- 33aZ-

/E- 7Sz- ct
Mailing Address of Owner 3S-;
Property Street Address:

Name of Subdivision (if applicable)
5a e?

( tt=

Lot

'?"9'
(Not the Street

c
Za r) f .tl ,f erl.t CA

Ei
n---/- ct( ^
a,.1 tqtl

Contractor's Name //u o(' /a <-ktD Contractor, sPhone# 63?- 4aof
Contractor's Address Zt /4. OFc
Copy of VA Contractor's License with all required Specialty Classifications is required before issuance of buildingpermit.

A

o CLASS A ($120,000 ormore)
o CLASS B ($7,500 or more, but less than $ 120,000)

o CLASS C (over $1,000 but less than $2,500)o Owner's Affidavit (Owner Contractor)

INDICATE TYPE OF PROJECT BELOW: (Construction of house, deck, bathroom addition, dock, etc.)

Constnrction Cost $
Bldg. Size 7 e

Building Height of Principle Structure
Building Height of Aicessory Stnrcture

(Example: 24 x 56)

! Square Footage of:
ltt Floor

CONSTRUCTION OF A HOUSE

! Construction Type:
Site Built
Modular

VA PLATE STAMP/SEAL
NO.

Bedrooms
Bathrooms
Half Baths

I Provide tlpe of;

Foundation
2nd Floor
3'd Floor
Basement (Fin.)

Porch (droof)
Deck (no roof)
Garage

Heat
Basement (Unfin.) _ tr Provide number of:

E ottrer:

Year Manufactured

A MANUFACTURED HOME

Color

INSTALLATION OF



,-

THrs SBcrroN wrLL BE coMpLETED wrrH THE ASSISTAI\cE oF srAFF,rl?

Tax Map # (9A - firyl- hfnA z.one

;;

o1

4 2.

o 3. PRTVATE Provide a copy of construction permit issued by the Health Department;

Telephone

tr 4. PUBLIC WATE& SEWE& OR GARBAGE - Please note the following important infomration:

tr Public Garbage Collection is Mandatory
' tr Complete and submit a Public Service Authority application for service.

! Caution - Please check water pressure for low pressure, to serve high elevations, and too high pressure

waranting a pressure reducing valve (Code Section VR 355-012.10 Article 3.57 of the Virginia
Regulations.)

! Coio""tion Fees for water and sewer service must be paid in full prior to issuance of a building permit.

Please submit a copy of the application and proof of payment from the Town of Pulaski, Town of Dublin,
. or Fairlawn Bookkeeping Service if service is to be provided by either of the aforernentioned public water

and sewer providers.

tr For new water service, please mark proposed water meter location with a stake.

5. ENTRAI\CE PERMITS are issued by VA Departmant of Transportation (VDOT); Telephone (540) 381-7200.

6. BTIILDING PLANS: Provide a sketch of structure or a set of building plans for review

7 SITE PLANS are required for the following (a survey plat is recommended):
.House 'Additions 'Porches 'Decks
'Garages 'storage Bldgs. 'Manufactured Home 'Pools

o

o

o

o8.

tr9

CLAYTOR LAKE SURFACE DISTRICT improvements require the following:
o Site Plan in compliance within zonirig ordinance; aild
o Occupancy and Use Permit approved by American Electric Power.

MEETING WITH STAFF is required for submittal of the following types of plans:

o Commercial Development o Multi-family Development
o Industrial Development o Churches and Accessory Structures

O 10. MECHANIC,S LIEN AGENT
NameCompany

Address
Telephone Contact Person

o 11. DEMOLITION or REMODELING of any commercial, industrial, non-residential, or church structures requires

an asbestos certification to be submitted to the Code Official. Is dernolition or rernodeling required for this

Project? nyeslNo If yes, asbestos certification will be required prior to issuance of demolition perrnit.

o 12. 100-YEAR FLOODPLAIN: Is the property located with the 100-year floodplain?

. oYes
trNo

O 13. AMERICAT{ELECTRIC POWERWORKORDERNT'MBER

*

Revised: January 20, 2006
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